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Abstract

	 This article presents the results of a study of the influence of Buddhist philosophy for 

achievement in mitigating the negative impacts on workers’ performance during the Covid-19 

pandemic by using indicators from a survey of happiness of 25,955 employees in organizations 

from all regions of Thailand. The sampling frame of the survey was established by the National 

Statistical Office (NSO), which represent of the worker population across 17 industrial sectors, 

classified according to the Thai Standard Industrial Classification (TSIC) criteria. The authors clas-

sify the factors into four practices according to the doctrine of Buddhist philosophy. The results 

of a binary logistic regression analysis indicate that love of work (Adjusted odd ratio: AOR = 0.73; 

P-value < 0.01), commitment to effort (AOR = 0.97; P-value <0.05), concentration on work (AOR 

= 0.97; P-value <0.05), and review of the work (AOR = 0.94; P-value < 0.01) were influential in  

reducing the likelihood of negative impacts on the worker's overall performance during a crisis such 

as the Covid-19 pandemic. When analyzed by sector of employment, it was found that the love 

of work, commitment, and concentration on works reduces the likelihood of having a negative 

impact of work by employees in government and state enterprise organizations. The love of work, 

concentration on work, and review of the work can help reduce the chances that a crisis will have 

a negative impact on performance of people working in private organizations. This study highlights 

the benefits of applying Buddhist philosophy in human resource management to help workers 

cope with changes in the organization and adapt to a new way of life. The Buddhist philosophy 

also guidelines human resource development on performance enhancement that appropriate to 

the organizational context.  
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Introduction

	 The Covid-19 epidemic situation has 

compelled the world of work to change. Orga-

nizations are keen to improve human resource 

management in terms of the reassessment of 

essential workforce, changes in job titles/roles/

responsibilities of people in the organization, 

and changing the way and where employees 

work in the organization (Collings, et al., 2021, 

pp. 1379-1380; Fu, 2020, pp. 604-605). Along 

with support and helping workers cope with 

changes in the organization and adapt to new 

lifestyles (Carnevale and Hatak, 2020, pp. 184-

185), executives are being forced by circum-

stance to adopt the philosophy, knowledge, 

and inspiration of various disciplines to opti-

mize human resource management. The goal 

is an integrated solution that will help cope 

with future uncertainties.

	 In the midst of a crisis situation, how 

will working people prevail? Resilience is of 

paramount importance to help people deal 

with and cope with the problems they are 

facing (Tregoning, Remington and Agius, 2014, 

pp. 2-3; Kaplan, et al., 1996, pp. 162-166). A 

person’s outlook on an external calamity can 

play an important role in helping to try a dif-

ferent approach, train oneself to be flexible, 

and adapt to a new work culture to overcome 

change.  Past research by Carol S. Dweck has 

shown that beliefs and mindsets drive people 

to be brave enough to face challenges, work 

hard, accept advice, and pursue effective 

strategies to overcome crises (Dweck, 2017, pp. 

17-52; Dweck and Yeager, 2019, pp. 482-484). 

Duckworth and colleagues take the position 

that personality traits help people overcome 

disappointment and uncertainty through 'grit,' 

a concept that reflects perseverance as the 

engine that drives people on the journey to 

long-term success (Duckworth, et al., 2007, 

p. 1087). Thai workplaces rooted in Buddhist 

culture often organize regular religious cere-

monies, such as annual merit-making, pouring 

water over Buddha statue during Songkran 

festival, or giving food to Buddhist monks for 

purification and good fortune. HR personnel 

commonly use these Buddhist activities to 

boost morale and relieve suffering of em-

ployees in the organization. A person's ability 

to confront life’s problems is a personal trait 

that depends on a variety of factors, includ-

ing circumstances, upbringing, environment, 

knowledge, skills, and attitudes (Lown, et al., 

2015, p. e708). What helps people overcome 

bad situations can be 'rules' or 'formulas' that 

can be explained by science or knowledge 

and multiple perspectives such as philosophy, 

religion, and psychology. Some hold the view 

that a philosophy which enhances conscious-

ness and wisdom will help lead people to 

overcome the crisis that has occurred. Among 

adherents to Buddhism, there is a philosophy 

of work that has been passed down from gen-

eration to generation.  This is referred to as 

Iddhipada 4 (the path of accomplishment), and 

this is a philosophy that has helped individu-

als and communities to prevail under difficult 

circumstances. The sudden emergence of the 

Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in extreme 

reactions by governments and societies around 

the world to prevent and contain the spread 

of the deadly virus.  These containment mea-

sures have resulted in massive unemployment 
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and displacement of workers, sharp reductions 

of income, and a mandate to adopt new work-

ing styles to guard against outbreaks. Covid-19 

is a unique challenge for the world, and a 

question is whether the age-old Buddhist phi-

losophy for success - that has worked well in 

the past - will still be a shining light to show 

the way to persevere and overcome the crisis? 

This research aimed to answer that question by 

studying the influence of Buddhist philosophy 

to help workers and organizations in Thailand 

to respond and adapt to the negative impact 

of Covid-19 to turn adversity into opportunity.   

The findings of this study will show how ben-

eficial the integration of religious philosophy 

in human resource management will be for 

workers and organizations during the Covid-19 

epidemic in Thailand.

Buddhist Philosophy as a path toward 

success

	 Iddhipada 4 is a prescription for suc-

cess in everyday life, with rules and guidelines 

for people to embrace love, satisfaction, dili-

gence, and focus.  As applied to one’s work 

life, the practice of Iddhipada 4 will lead to 

productive accomplishment and success.

	 Philosophy for achievement consists 

of four principles (Sayadaw, 2007, pp.178-181; 

Bhikkhu, 1996, p.13): 

•	 Love of work, namely Chantha in 

Pali language, is contentment and 

love in what is being done in the 

moment, with a desire to achieve 

good results. 

•	 Commitment to effort, namely Viriya 

in Pali language, is diligence in doing 

a task with patience, strength, and 

indomitableness to obstacles.  Com-

mitment to effort of Buddhist Philos-

ophy for achievement has a similar 

meaning to grit that was psychologi-

cal constructed by Duckworth which 

represents perseverance of effort 

and consistency of interest [8].

•	 Concentration on work, namely Chit-

ta in Pali language, is paying focused 

attention to what is being done, and 

to concentrate on even the most 

trivial task 

•	 Review of one’s work, namely Vi-

mangsa in Pali language, is prudence 

in doing the job, and always reflect-

ing on what has been done.

	 Those who implement Iddhipada 4 in 

their work should experience success because 

those who follow this philosophy will be satis-

fied with the work they do, they will diligently 

strive for excellence, concentrate on each and 

every task, persevere in the face of obstacles, 

work carefully, regularly scrutinize for errors 

so that they can be found and resolved in 

a timely manner, and always seek ways for 

self-improvement to produce more satisfac-

tory results (Payutto, 1998, p. 35).  These are 

the key factors that lead to the success of 

work (Duckworth, et al., 2012, pp. 5-6; Per-

kins-Gough, 2013, p. 14).

Applying Iddhipada 4 to human resources 

management

	 In most organized enterprise, people 

are a key resource with the potential to drive 

the organization toward its goals. A knowledge-

able and highly efficient work force should 

result in exceptional quantity and quality of 



Journal of Business, Innovation and Sustainability (JBIS) Volume 20, Issue 1 (January - March 2025)

82

work processes, outputs, and outcomes.   How-

ever, efficiency on the job does not depend 

solely a worker’s skills and abilities -- it is also 

related to the determination and dedication 

to perform to the best of one’s ability. The 

basic tenets of Buddhism include principles 

of practice that were originally designed as a 

path to enlightenment can also be applied to 

promote efficiency at work and in everyday 

life.  Love of work and Commitment to effort 

are principles that help people cope with 

problems and obstacles in life and work, while 

Concentration on work and Review of the work 

are principles of practice that help individuals 

to overcome more difficulties and obstacles. 

In terms of human resource development, 

the Iddhipada 4 can be empowered through 

training and campaigning to communicate its’ 

principles. Employees should be satisfied with 

their work, happy and enjoy working. Supervi-

sors should assign tasks that are appropriate for 

employees’ abilities while employees should 

be diligent, not discouraged by obstacles, en-

thusiastic for their work, determine and care for 

their work, consistently reviews of works and 

seek additional knowledge to improve their 

work. (Dhammasantiko, et al., 2021, pp.3762-

3764).   Iddhipada 4, therefore, is a code of 

conduct that contributes to the benefit of 

workers which can positively affect the organi-

zation and, accordingly, the concept can also 

be applied in human resources management 

in various organizations such as academic insti-

tutions (Dhammasantiko, et al., 2021, p.3760), 

the healthcare setting (Lovichakorntikul, Walsh 

and Anurit, 2012, p. 27), and local government 

organizations (Sucitto, Chaimusik and Lairin. 

2020, p. 1), etc.

Methods

	 This research studied the influence of 

Buddhist philosophy on achievement in miti-

gating the negative Impacts on workers’ perfor-

mance by assessing the impact of Covid-19 on 

the work life of employees in various sectors 

of the Thai labor force.  The core research 

question was as follows: “Can the Buddhist 

philosophy for achievement Code of Conduct 

help workers avoid the negative job impact of 

the Covid-19 epidemic?” 

	 (1) Data

	 Data were collected using a quanti-

tative methodology by extracting data from 

a large-scale secondary database of the Thai 

labor force.  The original survey was conducted 

by the Thai National Statistical Office (NSO) in 

collaboration with the Institute for Population 

and Social Research of Mahidol University 

funded by the Thai Health Promotion Founda-

tion to explore quality of life, happiness, and 

engagement of formal workers in Thailand.  

Field data was collected during October 2020–

March 2021 using the HAPPINOMETER2.  This 

instrument is a self-administered questionnaire 

used to survey the happiness of people age 

over 15 years, working in various sectors of the 

economy.  The database consists of 25,955 

workers from all industries and every region 

2The HAPPINOMETER was developed through Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs Theory and expanded to include indicators 
to measure the quality of life of workers in industrial and service sectors and government sectors. Furthermore, HAP-
PINOMETER has integrated the "Happy 8" concept, which focuses on eight dimensions of happiness.
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in Thailand. The original target sample size for 

the HAPPINOMETER survey is 20,000 respon-

dents. This number was determined to ensure 

sufficient representation across 17 industrial 

sectors, classified according to the Thai Stan-

dard Industrial Classification (TSIC) criteria. The 

sampling frame for this survey was established 

by the National Statistical Office (NSO), which 

represent of the worker population in each in-

dustrial sector. The allocation of samples was 

proportional to the distribution of workers in 

these sectors, reflecting the composition of the 

Thai working population. This method ensures 

that the survey results reflex the diversity of 

worker across all industries in Thailand. The 

reliability of HAPPINOMETER was tested with 

the Cronbach's alpha of 0.936, indicating strong 

reliability.

	 For the purposes of this research, only 

employees of government, state enterprises, 

and the private sector were included.  Workers 

in the non-formal sector and self-employed 

individuals were excluded from the sample.

	 (2) Variables in the analysis

	 Variables in the analysis comprise of 

the impact of work during the period of epi-

demic spread of Covid-19, Buddhist philosophy 

of achievement at work, demographic vari-

ables, and employment variables.

•	 Impact of work during the period 

of epidemic spread of Covid-19 in 

Thailand

	 Work life impact of Covid-19 was 

measured by the question: “How has the 

Covid-19 situation affected your overall job 

performance?” Response was coded according 

to a 5-point Likert Scale, with values from very 

negative, slightly negative, no impact, slightly 

positive, and very positive impact.  Response 

was then condensed into a binary variable: 

1 = Affected negatively; and 0 = Unaffected 

or Affected positively. Those who responded 

that they were negatively affected, either to a 

great extent or to a slight extent, were grouped 

together into the negatively affected group.

•	 Demographic variables  

	 Demographic variables consist of gen-

der, age, and personal lifestyle.

	 ‘Gender’ is classified into female, male 

and LGBTQ+.

	 ‘Age’ is a ratio type variable (Ratio 

Scale) showing the actual age of the sample 

who were currently employed (at the time of 

the survey) and age over 15 years.

	 ‘Marital’ status is categorized as single, 

married, widowed/divorced/separated.

	 ‘Region of residence’ is classified into 

Bangkok, central region of Thailand, northern 

region of Thailand, northeastern region of Thai-

land, and southern region of Thailand.

	 ‘Educational attainment’ is classified 

as primary school or lower, lower secondary, 

higher secondary or vocational certificate/di-

ploma, college/university, and postgraduate.

•	 Buddhist philosophy of achieve-

ment at work

	 The HAPPINOMETER survey tool is 

comprised of questions which are proxies for 

the Buddhist philosophy for achievement at-

tributes: love of work, commitment to effort, 

concentration on work, and review of one’s 

work.  These four ideals are a path to success, 

not only in life in general, but also regarding 

performance in the workplace. The following 

presents results by each of these four compo-

nents:  
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Table 1 Factor loading for the group of questions showing love and satisfaction in work 

(N=25,955).

Order Questions Factor loading

1 Are you satisfied with the overall environment of the organization? 0.86

2 Are you satisfied with the benefits that the organization provides? 0.83

3 Overall, are you happy with your work? 0.81

4 Are you proud to be an employee of this organization? 0.80
Note: Response was initially coded by 5 levels of the Likert Scale: none/least, low, moderate, very, most

	 ‘Love of work’:  This refers to devotion, 

faith, and trust (in your vocation), or love of 

work.  The values are presented as a ratio scale, 

which is derived from a series of questions on 

satisfaction in work. The raw data were subject-

ed to a Confirmatory Factor Analysis by using 

Principal Component Analysis.  The eigenvalue 

was greater than 1, the KMO test was 0.80, and 

the Bartlett's test of sphericity yielded a P-val-

ue < 0.01, indicating that the variables were 

related. This factor grouping could account for 

67.9% of the variance among the component 

variables (Table 1). The questions focused on 

satisfaction with the overall environment and 

benefits of the organization, happiness at work, 

and pride in being an employee of the orga-

nization, which are indicators that well reflect 

love of work. 

Table 2 Factor loading for the group of questions showing commitment and effort to improve 

work potential (N=25,955).

Order Questions Factor loading

1 Overall, are you interested in acquiring new knowledge from various sources? 0.88

2 Overall, are you interested in self-improvement to advance in life? 0.86

3 Are you dedicated to working for the benefit of your organization? 0.63
Note: Response was initially coded by 5 levels of the Likert Scale: none/least, low, moderate, very, most

	 ‘Commitment to effort’:  This refers to 

perseverance (grit), and values are presented 

as a ratio scale, derived from a series of ques-

tions that show commitment and endeavor to 

develop work potential. The data were subject-

ed to a Confirmatory Factor Analysis by using 

Principal Component Analysis. The eigenvalue 

was greater than 1, the KMO test was 0.57, and 

the Bartlett's test of sphericity yielded a P-val-

ue < 0.01, indicating that the variables were 

related. This factor grouping could account for 

63.8% of the variance among the component 

variables (Table 2). All questions emphasize 

self-development, knowledge accumulation, 

and dedication to work, which are indicators 

that well reflect commitment to effort. 

	 ‘Concentration on work’: This compo-

nent refers to dedication, and was measured 

by response to the question: “Each day, do 

you have performance goals for your work?” 

Response was initially coded by 5 levels of the 

Likert Scale: none/least, low, moderate, very, 

most
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Table 3 Factor loading for the group of questions showing review of the work (N=25,955).

Order Questions Factor loading

1 Do you express opinions and participate in offering suggestions for improving 

the work with employers and supervisors?

0.78

2 Are you a person who thinks up new ways to make progress for your organiza-

tion?

0.73

3 Overall, do you and your co-workers share experience and try to be a model 

worker for each other?

0.79

Note: Response was initially coded by 5 levels of the Likert Scale: none/least, low, moderate, very, most

	 ‘Review of the work’: This refers to 

reviewing the work that has been done (cir-

cumspection), and the data is analyzed as a 

ratio scale.  Data were derived from a series of 

questions that represent the review of one’s 

work. Data were subjected to a Confirmatory 

Factor Analysis by using Principal Component 

Analysis.  The eigenvalue was greater than 1, 

the KMO test was 0.65, and the Bartlett's test 

of sphericity was P-value < 0.01, indicating 

that the variables were related. Together, this 

factor grouping could account for 58.7% of 

the variance among the component variables 

(Table 3). All questions emphasized the im-

portance of exchanging ideas with supervisors 

and colleagues, as well as the commitment to 

promote work efficiency, which are indicators 

that well reflect the review of the work.

•	 Employment variables

	 Employment variables include job de-

scription, type of employment, and income.

	 ‘Job description’ is classified into of-

fice, production, service administrative, and 

other work.

	 ‘Employment type’ is classified into 

regular, contractual, daily, other (e.g., certain 

periods, based on work, contract).

	 ‘Income’ refers to monthly income, 

and includes other compensation from work, 

classified as not more than 10,000 baht, 

10,001-20,000 baht, 20,001-30,000 baht, and 

30,001 baht or more.

Results

Table 4 Demographic characteristics by type of employer (%)

Total Sector Test (P)

(N= 25,955) Gov’t or state

enterprise

Private

(N= 6,715) (N= 19,178)

Age [mean (SD)]

range 16-75

36.4 39.4 35.3 t=28.9

(P<0.01)(9.9) (10.1) (9.7)

Gender Male 33.8 29.6 35.3 χ2 = 79.3 

(P<0.01)Female 65.4 69.8 63.8

LGBTQ+ 0.8 0.6 0.9
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Total Sector Test (P)

(N= 25,955) Gov’t or state

enterprise

Private

(N= 6,715) (N= 19,178)

Marital status Single 39.8 44.2 38.2 χ2 = 87.7 

(P<0.01)Married 55.1 50.2 56.8

Widowed/divorced/separated 5.2 5.6 5.0

Region Bangkok 26.1 36.6 22.4 χ2= 4662.0

(P<0.01)Central 57.2 25.8 68.3

North 7.2 19.7 2.8

Northeast 5.0 10.4 3.2

South 4.5 7.5 3.4

Education Primary or less 4.9 0.3 6.5 χ2= 6729.8

(P<0.01)Lower secondary 11.4 1.1 15.0

Upper secondary/vocational 22.1 5.3 28.0

Commercial college 13.2 6.1 15.7

College/university 37.4 56.7 30.7

Post-graduate 11.0 30.5 4.2

Monthly

Income

 Not over 10,000 baht 10.6 4.2 12.9 χ2= 3347.2

(P<0.01)10,001-20,000 baht 47.5 25.4 55.2

20,001-30,000 baht 19.5 26.7 17.0

30,001 baht or over 22.4 43.7 14.9

	 Table 4 shows the demographic char-

acteristics of the sample. The majority of the 

sample was female (65.4%), followed by male 

(33.8%) and only a small percentage claimed 

an LGBTQ+ gender (0.8%). The sample had an 

average age of 36.4 years, and those persons 

working in a state enterprises had a slightly 

higher average age than those working in the 

private sector (39.4 and 35.3 years, respec-

tively).  About half the sample was married 

(55.1%), and another 39.8% were single. The 

proportion single among government and state 

enterprise workers is higher than among private 

sector workers (44.2% and 38.2%, respective-

ly).

	 Most of the sample lived in the coun-

try's central region (57.2%), followed by Bang-

kok (26.1%). When classified by employment 

sector, it was found that more government/

state enterprise workers were in Bangkok 

(36.6%), followed by the central (25.8%) and 

north (19.7%) regions. Among private sector 

workers, two-thirds lived in the central region 

(68.3%), followed by Bangkok (22.4%), and 

South (3.4%).

	 More respondents had post-secondary 
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education (34.9%) than upper secondary/vo-

cational school (28.0%), and about equal pro-

portions had completed lower secondary or 

commercial college (15-16%). The proportion 

who graduated from college/university was 

much higher among government/state enter-

prise workers compared to those in the private 

sector (56.7% and 30.7%, respectively). About 

half of the sample (47.5%) had income in the 

range of 10,000 -20,000 baht per month (about 

300 - 600 USD). However, those who worked 

in the government sector had a higher level of 

income than their counterparts in the private 

sector. Over two in five (43.7%) employees 

in government/state enterprise had monthly 

income of more than 30,000 baht per month 

(above 900 USD), while over half (55.2%) the 

workers in the private sector had incomes in 

the range of 10,000 -20,000 baht per month 

(about 300 -600 USD).

Table 5 Extent to which work life was impacted by Covid-19 by type of employer.

Impact Total Sector Test (P)

(N= 25,955) Gov’t or state

enterprise

Private

(N= 6,715) (N= 19,178)

Very negatively 8.9 5.9 10.0 χ2 = 216.8 

(P<0.01)Slightly negatively 26.3 24.1 27.1

None 23.8 28.7 22.1

Slightly positively 29.7 28.7 30.0

Very positively 11.3 12.6 10.8

	 About one-third (35.2%) of the respon-

dents reported that the Covid-19 epidemic 

and response negatively impacted their work 

life, and the proportion of people who were 

negatively impacted was higher in the private 

sector than the government/state enterprise 

group (37.1% vs. 30.0%, respectively) (Table 

5). That said, more than half the sample said 

that the Covid-19 epidemic did not affect the 

overall work life or had a positive effect, partic-

ularly among the government/state enterprise 

workers, among whom 28.7% reported being 

unaffected and 41.3% reported positive im-

pact.

Table 6 Logistic regression analysis of factors influencing the impact on work due to the 

Covid-19 situation.

All Sectors Gov’t. & State Enterprise Private Sector

AOR 95% CI P AOR 95% CI P AOR 95% CI P

Buddhist philosophy for achievement

Love of work .73 (0.70,0.75) .00 .74 (0.69,0.80) .00 .72 (0.69,0.75) .00

Commitment to effort .97 (0.94,1.00) .04 .91 (0.85,0.97) .00 .99 (0.95,1.03) .51

Concentration on work
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All Sectors Gov’t. & State Enterprise Private Sector

AOR 95% CI P AOR 95% CI P AOR 95% CI P

None/least Ref. -

Very little .89 (0.75,1.06) .21 .77 (0.56,1.07) .12 .95 (0.77,1.16) .62

Moderate .73 (0.62,0.85) .00 .62 (0.46,0.84) .00 .78 (0.64,0.94) .01

Very much .61 (0.51,0.72) .00 .50 (0.36,0.68) .00 .65 (0.54,0.79) .00

Most .53 (0.43,0.64) .00 .42 (0.28,0.63) .00 .57 (0.46,0.72) .00

Review of the work .94 (0.90,0.98) .00 .97 (0.90,1.06) .50 .93 (0.89,0.97) .00

Demographic variables

Age 1.01 (1.00,1.01) .00 .99 (0.99,1.00) .13 1.01 (1.01,1.01) .00

Gender 

  Male Ref. -

  Female 1.07 (1.01,1.14) .02 1.01 (0.90,1.15) .82 1.12 (1.04,1.20) .00

  LGBTQ+ 1.10 (0.82,1.49) .52 1.26 (0.64,2.50) .51 1.08 (0.78,1.51) .63

Region of residence

Bangkok Ref. -

Central 1.04 (0.97,1.12) .24 1.06 (0.92,1.23) .41 1.06 (0.97,1.15) .18

North 1.16 (1.03,1.31) .01 1.18 (1.00,1.39) .04 1.21 (0.99,1.47) .06

  Northeast 1.17 (1.02,1.34) .02 1.24 (1.02,1.51) .03 1.11 (0.92,1.35) .27

South 1.35 (1.18,1.55) .00 .86 (0.68,1.08) .20 1.86 (1.56,2.23) .00

Marital status

Married 1.04 (0.98,1.11) .17 1.04 (0.91,1.17) .58 1.06 (0.99,1.13) .12

Widowed/ divorced/ 

separated   

1.03 (0.91,1.18) .63 1.01 (0.78,1.30) .96 1.05 (0.91,1.22) .50

Single Ref. -

Education

Primary or less Ref. -

Lower secondary .98 (0.84,1.14) .82 .74 (0.25,2.18) .59 1.01 (0.86,1.17) .93

Upper secondary    or 

vocational

1.13 (0.98,1.30) .10 .59 (0.22,1.56) .29 1.18 (1.02,1.36) .03

Commercial college 1.20 (1.03,1.40) .02 .46 (0.17,1.24) .13 1.29 (1.10,1.51) .00

College/university 1.41 (1.21,1.65) .00 .66 (0.25,1.73) .39 1.48 (1.26,1.73) .00

Post-graduate 1.45 (1.21,1.74) .00 .68 (0.26,1.80) .44 1.51 (1.21,1.89) .00

Characteristics of employment

Income
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All Sectors Gov’t. & State Enterprise Private Sector

AOR 95% CI P AOR 95% CI P AOR 95% CI P

Not over 10,000 Baht. Ref. -

10,000-20,000 Baht. 1.11 (1.00,1.22) .04 1.19 (0.86,1.65) .30 1.14 (1.02,1.26) .02

20,001-30,000 Baht. 1.17 (1.04,1.32) .01 1.33 (0.94,1.88) .10 1.19 (1.04,1.37) .01

30,001 Baht. or over 1.10 (0.96,1.26) .19 1.49 (1.03,2.15) .03 1.08 (0.92,1.26) .34

Type of work

  Production 1.01 (0.92,1.10) .90 .97 (0.66,1.41) .86 1.01 (0.91,1.11) .90

  Services 1.13 (1.04,1.23) .00 1.22 (1.06,1.39) .00 1.06 (0.96,1.17) .28

  Management 1.14 (0.99,1.30) .06 1.10 (0.90,1.36) .35 1.16 (0.97,1.38) .11

  Other 1.07 (0.95,1.20) .26 1.00 (0.84,1.18) .99 1.17 (0.99,1.37) .06

  Office Ref. -

Type of hire .59 .72 .41

  Contract 1.05 (0.95,1.16) .36 1.08 (0.94,1.25) .27 1.09 (0.94,1.27) .24

  Daily 1.05 (0.96,1.16) .27 1.01 (0.62,1.65) .97 1.07 (0.97,1.18) .16

  Other .98 (0.81,1.19) .85 .99 (0.77,1.28) .96 1.01 (0.74,1.39) .94

  Permanent Ref. -

Type of organization

  Private 1.50 (1.38,1.63) .00

  Other 2.48 (2.11,2.92) .00

Gov’t/State enterprise Ref. -

Constant .26 .00 .93 .89 .30 .00

χ2 1,304.62 333.07 892.88

N 24,804 6,566 17,434

	 Table 6 shows the results of the lo-

gistic regression analysis to test the influence 

of factors contributing to the negative impact 

on work from the Covid-19 crisis.  The analysis 

was conducted for the following three models: 

Predictive model for (1) workers in all sectors; 

(2) workers in a government/state enterprise 

organization; and (3) workers in a private orga-

nization.

	 The results of the three models found 

that Buddhist philosophy for achievement 

could help mitigate the negative impact on 

work from the Covid-19 pandemic. Thai work-

ers with love of work (Adjusted odd ratio: AOR 

= 0.73; P-value < 0.01), commitment to effort 

(AOR =0.97; P-value <0.05) and review of the 

work (AOR = 0.94; P-value < 0.01) were more 

likely to have reduced negative impact at work 

due to the Covid-19 pandemic and response.  

People with concentration on work were less 

likely to be negatively impacted at work as 

well. Those with a moderate to the highest 
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level of goal-oriented approach to their work 

each day were less likely to have experienced 

a negative impact of Covid on their work than 

those who worked aimlessly (AOR = 0.73, 0.61, 

0.53, respectively; P-value < 0.01).  By sector 

of employment, love of work, commitment 

to effort, and concentration on work were in-

fluential in reducing the likelihood of negative 

Covid impacts for workers in government and 

state enterprises, while love of work, concen-

tration on work, and review of the work were 

significantly associated with reduced negative 

Covid-19 impact on the work of employees in 

private sector organizations.

	 Some demographic characteristics 

had a negative impact on work performance. 

Increasing age increased the likelihood of nega-

tive work impacts from the Covid-19 pandemic 

among employees in all sectors (AOR =1.01; 

P-value <0.01) and those working in the private 

sector (AOR =1.01; P-value <0.01).  Across all 

sectors, women were 1.07 times more likely 

to be negatively impacted at work than men.  

In the private sector, female employees were 

1.12 times more likely to be negatively im-

pacted at work than their male counterparts. 

However, age and gender were not associated 

with Covid-related work impact among govern-

ment/state enterprise workers.

	 Geographical region was associated 

with Covid-19 impact on work life. Overall, 

workers in the north (AOR =1.16; P-value 

<0.05), northeast (AOR =1.17; P-value <0.05) 

and south (AOR =1.35; P-value <0.01) were 

more likely to have experienced a negative 

impact on work from Covid-19 than those 

working in the Bangkok area. It was also found 

that people working in government/state en-

terprise in the north (AOR =1.18; P-value <0.05) 

and northeast (AOR =1.24; P-value <0.05) were 

more likely to be negatively impacted at work 

by the epidemic than those working in Bang-

kok.  In the private sector, workers in the south 

region (AOR =1.86; P-value < 0.01) were more 

likely to be negatively impacted at work than 

those working in Bangkok.

	 Educational attainment was associat-

ed with work-life impact of Covid-19. For all 

workers combined and those working in the 

private sector, as education level increased, 

the likelihood of negative Covid impact on 

work increased.  Income was also related to 

work impact. In the entire sample and those 

working in the private sector, people with in-

come higher than 10,000 baht per month but 

not more than 30,000 baht were more likely to 

be affected negatively at work than those with 

income below 10,000 baht per month (i.e., 

at the minimum wage level). People working 

in government/state enterprises with income 

more than 30,000 baht per month (AOR = 1.49; 

P-value < 0.05) were more likely to be affected 

negatively at work than those in government/

state enterprises with income less than 10,000 

baht per month

	 The sector of employment was dif-

ferentially affected by Covid-19 on the work. 

For the entire sample and those working in 

government or a state enterprise, it was found 

that those who work in services (AOR =1.13 and 

1.22, respectively; P-value <0.05) were more 

likely to experience a negative impact of the 

epidemic than office workers. 
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Summary and Discussion

	 The Covid-19 epidemic is making it 

difficult for people around the world to live 

and work normally. The pandemic has also 

reinforced the realization that public health, 

economic, and social issues are not as sepa-

rate as one might have thought. Changes in 

the world of work have driven organizations 

to adjust strategies, including managing human 

resources in the organization. This research 

studied the application of Buddhist philoso-

phy in human resource management science. 

The results show that the application of the 

Buddhist philosophy for achievement mitigates 

the negative impact of Covid-19 on a person’s 

work life. 

	 ‘Buddhist philosophy for achieve-

ment’ is a guideline for studying, working, and 

pursuing a vocation successfully. Philosophy 

for achievement consists of four practices, 

love of work (Chantha), commitment to effort 

(Viriya), concentration on work (Chitta), and re-

view of the work (Vimangsa). This study found 

that philosophy for achievement reduces the 

chance of experiencing negative work impacts 

of a crisis such as Covid-19. It suggests that 

applying Buddhist philosophy to success in 

the workplace can help create resilience of 

employees across different levels and types 

of organizations. The practice of Buddhist phi-

losophy for achievement enables a worker to 

manage and cope with problems that arise.

	 Love of work and concentration on 

work are influential in reducing the likelihood 

of experiencing negative effects at work, 

whether they are working in the public or pri-

vate sector. Love of work involves the feeling 

of a passion for work, as if it were one’s “calling 

in life.” Social psychology also contends that 

this type of attitude is predictive of behavior 

(Fishbein and Ajzen, 1977, p.130; Eagly, 1992, 

p.693), morale, and a positive contribution to 

productivity in the workplace (Strauss, 1968, 

p.264). The concept of concentration on work 

refers to a focused mind, and that is another 

factor that helps to deepen one’s knowledge 

and understanding of the work an employee 

is tasked with carrying out.  Those insights can 

also contribute to success at work (Bucking-

ham, 2007, pp.71-116). These inner attributes 

help workers to have the determination to 

overcome obstacles that arise, and see solu-

tions to problems so that they can prevail. 

	 Commitment to effort is commitment 

and dedication, and that is an indicator of the 

level of effort to follow one's faith and convic-

tions.  This principle is comparable to Angela 

Duckworth's concept of ‘Grit,’ which predicts 

that effort will help lead individuals to their in-

tended goals (Duckworth, et al., 2007, p.1087). 

When experiencing negative effects at work by 

external calamity, a sense of dedication to the 

job and sense of indomitableness to obstacles 

motivates the workers to strive to overcome 

any problems faced. This reduces the likeli-

hood of work performance being adversely af-

fected by a problematic event (Blalock, Young 

and Kleiman, 2015, p.783). However, dedica-

tion alone may not be enough to meet the 

challenges of working in a private organization. 

Developing human resources in an organiza-

tion may also require cultivating skills in other 

areas, such as the use of digital technology for 

quick and effective communication, and de-
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veloping employee skills through self-learning 

(Przytula, Strzelec and Krysinska-Koscianska, 

2020, pp.79-80). 

	 Review of the work is the 4th practice 

of philosophy for achievement that reduces 

the likelihood of negative impacts at work 

across all sectors of employment.  Review of 

the work is a review of what one has done, or a 

task one has performed.  The worker uses their 

knowledge and prudence to be self-critical in a 

constructive way, with an objective eye toward 

the employer and its mission, and that helps 

guide trouble-shooting and problem-solving in 

the workplace (Antoniu, 2010, pp.19-22).  

	 The spread of the Covid-19 virus has 

affected different groups of workers in differ-

ent ways. The chances of being affected vary 

according to demographic characteristics. How-

ever, female employees in an organization, the 

elderly, those with high education, and people 

with moderate income are more likely to be 

negatively affected by the Covid-19 epidemic 

than other groups of workers. Other studies 

have also found that the Covid-19 crisis may 

contribute to discrimination in the workplace. 

For example, workers in certain demographic 

groups, such as women, the elderly, and wom-

en with dependent children were more nega-

tively impacted at work than any other group 

(Landivar, et al., 2020, p.1; Lim and Zabek, 

2024, p.504 ; Previtali, Allen and Varlamova, 

2020, p.506). At the same time, the nature of 

a worker’s job can also be predictive of their 

ability to adapt in the face of adversity.  For 

example, factory workers on a production line 

who have lower education and income often 

do not have the flexibility or freedom to adapt 

to externalities, such as an epidemic. They 

cannot “work from home” as an office worker 

or manager might be able to do.  Thus, those 

workers of higher educational attainment are 

more likely to be in a job with flexible work 

hours and/or the ability to take their work 

outside the workplace. Today’s advancements 

in information technology and digital com-

munication are making it increasingly easy to 

continue to work full-time when at home or 

any place outside the physical worksite. At the 

same time, the acceleration of changes in the 

work life caused by the Covid-19 pandemic 

can cause negative effects, both mentally and 

physically.

	 Assistances from government and 

institutions have an impact in mitigating the 

negative impacts of workers during crisis. 

Low-income workers tend to be more neg-

atively affected than high-income workers 

during the COVID-19 crisis due to the lower 

level of economic flexibility. Nevertheless, 

Thai government has an outstanding policy to 

help low-income people by providing support 

and assistance through the state welfare card 

for those with an income equal or lower than 

100,000 baht per year. Some of those with 

an income below 10,000 baht per month are 

qualified to have a state welfare card and 

could received assistance, money to increase 

purchasing power, supporting budget to re-

duce consumption burdens, child supports, 

and budget allowance for utility bills during 

the COVID-19 crisis (Ministry of Finance, 2022, 

pp.22-34). There is also cooperation from 

various institutions to alleviate the suffering, 

such as providing special loans to state wel-
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fare cardholders from the Government Savings 

Bank. At the same time, many workplaces have 

organized relief activities for employees in the 

organizations in various forms for employees 

with very low incomes. These state assistance 

measures have helped alleviate the suffering 

of low-income groups very well. However, 

the state welfare card policy does not cover 

people with an income higher than 100,000 

baht per year, leaving those with an income 

between 10,000-30,000 baht per month to 

struggle alone. As a result, in the entire sample 

and those working in the private sector, peo-

ple with income higher than 10,000 baht per 

month but not more than 30,000 baht were 

more likely to be affected negatively at work 

than those with income below 10,000 baht per 

month. 

	 The Covid-19 pandemic is causing 

unpredictable changes in the workplace. This 

is pushing executives and managers to seek 

ideas and philosophies in various disciplines 

to create and maintain effective production 

systems. The application of Buddhist princi-

ples to human resources management is a 

potentially effective way to help workers cope 

and adapt to a new type of work life. Those 

principles can be applied to bolster a worker’s 

resilience so that they are ready to face the 

problems that may arise in the future. The 

benefits that accrue are not limited to the 

comfort of workers only.  These attributes can 

significantly enhance work efficiency, morale, 

job satisfaction and, thereby, create an overall 

positive atmosphere in the organization.  Good 

mental health in the workplace is intrinsically 

passed on among colleagues (Youssef and 

Luthans, 2007, pp.792-793), helping to boost 

productivity for the organization as a whole.
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